

AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249 LICENCE AMENDED on May 22, 2019

Wildlife A	4ct		
Sections	51	and	51(1)

This licence supersedes **Guide Outfitter Licence 100000249** issued on May 12, 2017

This licence is valid from the later of

1. Date of issue May 22, 2019 or

2. April 1, 2019 until March 31, 2022.

	LAST NAME FIRST NAME INITIAL
LICENCE	Drinkall, Gary A
HOLDER	s.22
(name, address and postal code)	

CONDITIONS OF LICENCE

The licence holder (the "holder") is authorized to guide persons to hunt game, subject to the following restrictions:

Area within which the holder may guide ("guiding area"):

As set out in Guiding Territory Certificate number 701267, held by Gary A Drinkall

Game species for which the holder may guide:

All game species may be taken in accordance with the Wildlife Act and its regulations subject to the restrictions and quotas set out in the annual quota attachment that applies to the licence year specified.

Quotas are determined annually and apply only to the licence year specified.

The holder must comply with all laws applicable to the activities carried out under this licence

ADVISORY

GENERAL

- It is the holder's responsibility to be aware of all applicable laws and the limits of this licence. For example, this licence does not give the holder authority to guide within a provincial park, conservancy or recreation area without a park use permit or to guide over private land without permission from the landowner.
- If applicable, the holder is responsible for renewing his or her own licence. The issuer is not obliged to send a reminder notice.

LEGISLATION

Below is a non-exhaustive list of provisions under the Wildlife Act and regulations that are relevant to this licence. It is the licence holder's responsibility to be aware of any provisions under the Act or regulations that may apply to this licence.

Wildlife Act

Failure to provide information

38 A person who fails, on the request of an officer, to state correctly the locality where and the date on which wildlife or fish in the person's possession was killed, taken or caught by the person or came into his or her possession, commits an offence.

See the Advisory section for further advisories.

Date of Issue May 22, 2019

Issued By

Jennifer Psyllakis, Director of Wildlife

Page 1 of 21 FNRag022420655

ANNUAL QUOTA ATTACHMENT AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249 FOR THE LICENCE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2020

Quota:

The following table describes the maximum number of a particular game species that hunters guided* by the holder can harvest in a particular part of the holder's guiding area for the 2019/20 period, April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020.

Maximum Quota:

Region Name	Maximum Quota	Species	Certificate Number**	Licence Year	Special Provisions		
Peace	3	Mountain Goat	701267	2019/20			
Peace	12	Elk	701267	2019/20			

The following table describes the maximum number and type of game species that may be harvested in a particular management unit and zone, as those terms are defined under the Limited Entry Hunting Regulation, within the holder's guiding area. The combined total of a game species harvested in the management units and zones described below must not exceed the maximum quota for that game species in the corresponding areas listed in the table above.

Harvest Options:

Region Name	мυ	Zone	Harvest Options	Species	Certificate Number**	Class	Hunt Method	Special Provisions
Peace	720	Α	2	Elk	701267	Antlerless Only		
Peace	720	Α	10	Elk	701267	Any		
Peace	721	K	1	Mountain Goat	701267			Trapper Mtn (MU 7-21
								Zone K)
Peace	722		2	Mountain Goat	701267			Sukunka (MU 7-22 Zone A
								& B)

^{*} Harvest by a guided resident hunter a) holding a limited entry hunting authorization for the species harvested, or b) during a general open season, does not count against quota.

^{** &}quot;Certificate Number" means that portion of the guiding area, within the guiding territory described in the guiding territory certificate that has the corresponding certificate number, in which harvest may occur.



ADVISORY

AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249

LEGISLATION

Below is a non-exhaustive list of provisions under the *Wildlife Act* and regulations that are relevant to this licence. It is the licence holder's responsibility to be aware of any provisions under the Act or regulations that may apply to this licence.

Wildlife Act

Requirements and offences for guide outfitters and assistant guides

- **48** (1) A person, other than a person who guides for game as an assistant guide in accordance with this Act, commits an offence if the person acts as a guide for game, or offers to act as a guide for game, unless the person
 - (a) holds a guide outfitter licence,
 - (b) [Repealed 2014-7-68.]
 - (c) holds another licence to guide for game, or
 - (d) accompanies or assists a person to hunt game birds or small game on land other than Crown land.
 - (1.1) A guide outfitter may employ a person as an assistant guide to guide for game on behalf of the guide outfitter only if the guide outfitter ensures that
 - (a) the person meets the prescribed qualifications, if any,
 - (b) the person is not prohibited under this Act from applying for employment as an assistant guide,
 - (c) the person is not prohibited under this Act from guiding as an assistant guide, and
 - (d) the terms of employment are consistent with any conditions or restrictions imposed under this Act on the person and any prescribed requirements referred to in subsection (2.1) (h).
 - (1.2) A guide outfitter must promptly issue to an assistant guide written authorization, in the prescribed manner and form and with the prescribed content,
 - (a) on employing the assistant guide under subsection (1.1), and
 - (b) whenever a change in prescribed circumstances occurs.
 - (1.3) A guide outfitter must, in relation to assistant guides employed by the guide outfitter under subsection (1.1),
 - (a) create and maintain any records required by the regulations,
 - (b) keep any records referred to in paragraph (a) for a prescribed period, and
 - (c) provide any records referred to in paragraph (a) to an officer on request.
 - (2) A person who holds a guide outfitter licence commits an offence if the person employs an assistant guide to guide for game and contravenes any of the provisions of subsections (1.1) to (1.3).
 - (2.1) A person must not guide for game as an assistant guide unless the person
 - (a) meets the prescribed qualifications, if any,
 - (b) is employed under subsection (1.1) as an assistant guide by a guide outfitter,
 - (c) has been issued written authorization under subsection (1.2) by the guide outfitter referred to in paragraph (b) of this subsection,
 - (d) at all times when guiding for game as an assistant guide, carries
 - (i) the written authorization referred to in paragraph (c), and
 - (ii) any other prescribed documentation that is issued, in the prescribed manner and form and with the prescribed content, to the assistant guide,
 - (e) produces the written authorization referred to in paragraph (c) and other documentation referred to in paragraph (d) (ii) on the request of an officer or a person the assistant guide is guiding for game,
 - (f) is not prohibited under this Act from guiding as an assistant guide,
 - (g) complies with any conditions or restrictions imposed under this Act on the assistant guide, and
 - (h) meets the prescribed requirements, if any.
 - (2.2) A person guiding for game as an assistant guide commits an offence if the person fails to meet any of the requirements under subsection (2.1).
 - (2.3) Subsections (1.1) to (1.3) and (2) to (2.2) do not apply in respect of a person who guides as an assistant guide if the person accompanies or assists another person to hunt game birds or small game on land other than Crown land.
 - (3) A guide outfitter must be present in his or her guiding area during a majority of the time when his or her assistant guides are guiding for game.
 - (4) If a guide outfitter fails to comply with subsection (3), a regional manager may take action under section 61.

Issue of guide outfitter licence

- **51** (2) A guide outfitter licence authorizes the holder to guide persons to hunt only for those species of game and in the area described in the licence.
 - (3) If an area is part of a guiding territory assigned in a guiding territory certificate, the regional manager may not issue a guide outfitter licence under subsection (1) authorizing a person to guide in the area unless the person provides proof, satisfactory to the regional manager, that the person has the consent of the holder of the guiding territory certificate.

Guide Reports

- 55 (1) A guide outfitter must
 - (a) immediately after a hunt is concluded, complete and sign a guide report in the form specified by the director, and
 - (b) immediately after signing the completed guide report, give a copy of the report to each hunter guided on the hunt.
 - (2) A guide outfitter who contravenes subsection (1) commits an offence
 - (3) A guide outfitter may comply with subsection (1) by having an agent of the guide outfitter complete and sign the guide report, and give a copy of that report, on behalf of the guide outfitter.

Quotas

- **60** (1) If a regional manager issues a guide outfitter licence, the regional manager may attach a quota as a condition of the licence and may vary the quota for a subsequent licence year.
 - (2) If a guide outfitter has a quota assigned as a condition of his or her guide outfitter licence and allows his or her clients to kill game to the extent that the number killed exceeds the quota assigned to the guide outfitter, the regional manager may reduce or take away his or her quota for a period and may take action under section 61.

No proprietary rights in wildlife

- 67 A guiding territory certificate or angling guide's licence does not
 - (a) give the holder any proprietary rights in wildlife or fish, or
 - (b) restrict the rights of a resident to hunt or fish.

Royalties

69 A guide outfitter commits an offence if the guide outfitter fails to pay to the Minister of Finance a royalty on an animal taken by a person guided by the guide outfitter, or guided on his or her behalf, in the amount and within the time prescribed by regulation.

Documents not transferable

- 81 Except as authorized by regulation or as otherwise provided under this Act, a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization is not transferable, and a person commits an offence if the person
 - (a) allows his or her licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization to be used by another person, or
 - (b) uses another person's licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization.

Failure to pay fine

- 85 (1) This section applies if a person
 - (a) fails to pay, within the time required by law, a fine imposed as a result of the person's conviction for an offence under this Act or the Firearm Act and
 - (b) has been served with notice of this section.
 - (2) In the circumstances referred to in subsection (1),
 - (a) the person's right to apply for or obtain a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act is suspended immediately and automatically on the failure to pay the fine,
 - (b) all licences, permits and limited entry hunting authorizations issued to that person under this Act are cancelled immediately and automatically on the failure to pay the fine,
 - (b.1) the person must not apply for employment as an assistant guide,
 - (b.2) the person must not guide as an assistant guide, and
 - (c) the person commits an offence if, before that fine is paid, the person
 - (i) applies for, or in any way obtains, a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act,
 - (ii) does anything for which a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act is required,
 - (iii) applies for employment as an assistant guide, or
 - (iv) guides as an assistant guide.

Proof of identity and authorization

- 97 (1) In this section, "authorization" means a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization issued under this Act.
 - (2) Subject to subsection (5), a person who is required to hold an authorization must, on the request of an officer,
 - (a) state the person's name and address,
 - (b) produce prescribed photo identification, and
 - (c) demonstrate in accordance with subsection (3) that the person holds the authorization.
 - (3) A person may demonstrate that the person holds an authorization by
 - (a) producing the authorization, or
 - (b) unless the regulations require that the original authorization be produced,
 - (i) producing a legible copy of the authorization, or
 - (ii) if authorized by the regulations, stating a number assigned to the person by the director as an identification number for the person.
 - (4) Subject to subsection (5), a person who would be required to hold a licence or permit issued under this Act were the person not exempt under section 11 (9) or 12 (b) must, on the request of an officer,
 - (a) state the person's name and address, and
 - (b) produce prescribed photo identification.
 - (5) Subsections (2) (b) and (4) (b) do not apply to a person in a prescribed class of persons.
 - (6) A person who contravenes subsection (2) or (4) commits an offence.

Wildlife Act General Regulation

Conditions must be complied with

16.01 (i) A person commits an offence where he fails to comply with a condition of or an instruction in a guide outfitter licence.

Exception - exceeding quota assigned to guide outfitter licence

16.011 Despite section 16.01 (i), and without limiting section 60 (2) of the Act, a guide outfitter does not commit an offence if the guide outfitter has a quota assigned as a condition of his or her guide outfitter licence and allows his or her clients to kill game to the extent that the number killed exceeds the quota assigned to the guide outfitter.

Failure to pay royalties

- **20.02** (1) This section applies to a person who fails to pay a royalty that the person is required to pay under section 69 of the Act, until the royalty is paid.
 - (2) Subject to section 20.03, a person described in subsection (1) of this section is not eligible to apply for or obtain a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act.

Proof of identity

- 20.04 (1) For the purposes of section 97 (2)(b) and (4)(b) of the Act, the following photo identification is prescribed:
 - (a) valid photo identification issued to a person by any of the following:
 - (i) the government of Canada;
 - (ii) the government of a province or territory, or an agent of the government of a province or territory, in which the person has a current address;
 - (iii) the Nisga'a Lisims Government, if the person is a Nisga'a citizen;
 - (iv) a treaty first nation, if the person is a treaty first nation member of the treaty first nation;
 - (b) a valid NEXUS card;
 - (c) in the case of a person who is a non resident alien, valid photo identification, in the form of a passport or driver's licence, issued to the person by a foreign jurisdiction in which the person has a current address.
 - (2) For the purposes of section 97 (5) of the Act, persons under 16 years of age are prescribed as exempt from the requirement to produce photo identification.

Wildlife Act Commercial Activities Regulation

Public liability insurance

- 1.01.1 A guide outfitter must carry, in full force and effect, public liability insurance in an amount of not less the \$2 000 000 that is
 - (a) applicable to his guiding business,
 - (b) in effect at the time of application for a guide outfitter licence, and
 - (c) effective for the term the guide outfitter licence is valid.

Offence

- 1.02 Where a guide outfitter guides, he commits an offence unless, at the time he
 - (a) guides, or
 - (b) employs an assistant guide to guide on his behalf,

he is insured under a policy of public liability insurance as described in section 1.01.1

Guide outfitter licence term and condition

1.041 It is a term and condition of every guide outfitter licence that the holder must not block or damage a road, trail, airstrip or watercourse or other real or personal property while providing services under a guide outfitter licence.

Offence

- 1.05 (1) A guide outfitter or assistant guide commits an offence if, while guiding for big game, the guide outfitter or assistant guide
 - (a) guides more than 2 hunters at one time, or
 - (b) fails to accompany a hunter he or she is guiding.
 - (2) A guide outfitter commits an offence if the guide outfitter
 - (a) guides a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area, or
 - (b) allows an assistant guide employed by the guide outfitter to guide a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area.
 - (3) An assistant guide employed by a guide outfitter commits an offence if the assistant guide guides a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area.
 - *accompany means to remain in the company of the other person, able to see the other person without the aid of any device other than ordinary corrective lenses and able to communicate by unamplified voice with that person.

Delivery of guide report

- **1.05.1** (1) A guide outfitter must deliver to the regional manager, within 30 days after the hunt is concluded, the original of the completed guide report referred to in section 55 (1) of the Act.
 - (2) A guide outfitter who contravenes subsection (1) commits an offence.

Royalties

- **1.06** (1) For the purpose of section 69 of the *Wildlife Act*, royalties shall be submitted to a **regional manager***, not later than March 31 of the year following the calendar year in which the animals were taken, in the amount provided in Schedule 1.06.
 - *Please send royalties to the FrontCounter BC (FCBC) office that issued this licence. Office locations can be found at http://www.frontcounterbc.ca/locations/
 - (3) A guide outfitter is exempt from the application of section 69 of the Wildlife Act in relation to animals taken on or after April 1, 2005 by a resident guided by or on behalf of the guide outfitter.



AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249 LICENCE AMENDED on July 15, 2020

Wildlife Act Sections 51 and 51(1) This licence supersedes **Guide Outfitter Licence 100000249** issued on May 12, 2017

This licence is valid from the later of

- 1. Date of issue July 15, 2020 or
- 2. April 1, 2020 until March 31, 2022.

	LAST NAME FIRST NAME INITIAL
LICENCE	Drinkall, Gary A
HOLDER	s.22
(name, address and postal code)	

CONDITIONS OF LICENCE

The licence holder (the "holder") is authorized to guide persons to hunt game, subject to the following restrictions:

Area within which the holder may guide ("guiding area"):

As set out in Guiding Territory Certificate number 701267, held by Gary Drinkall

Game species for which the holder may guide:

All game species may be taken in accordance with the Wildlife Act and its regulations subject to the restrictions and quotas set out in the annual quota attachment that applies to the licence year specified.

Quotas are determined annually and apply only to the licence year specified.

The holder must comply with all laws applicable to the activities carried out under this licence

ADVISORY

GENERAL

- It is the holder's responsibility to be aware of all applicable laws and the limits of this licence. For example, this licence does not give the holder authority to guide within a provincial park, conservancy or recreation area without a park use permit or to guide over private land without permission from the landowner.
- If applicable, the holder is responsible for renewing his or her own licence. The issuer is not obliged to send a reminder notice.

LEGISLATION

Below is a non-exhaustive list of provisions under the Wildlife Act and regulations that are relevant to this licence. It is the licence holder's responsibility to be aware of any provisions under the Act or regulations that may apply to this licence.

Wildlife Act

Failure to provide information

38 A person who fails, on the request of an officer, to state correctly the locality where and the date on which wildlife or fish in the person's possession was killed, taken or caught by the person or came into his or her possession, commits an offence.

See the Advisory section for further advisories.

Date of Issue July 15, 2020

Issued By

Michael Burwash, A/ Director of Wildlife

Wildlife and Habitat

Page 6 of 21 FNRag022420655

ANNUAL QUOTA ATTACHMENT AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249 FOR THE LICENCE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2021

Quota:

The following table describes the maximum number of a particular game species that hunters guided* by the holder can harvest in a particular part of the holder's guiding area for the 2020/21 period, April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021.

Maximum Quota:

Region Name	Maximum Quota	Species	Certificate Number**	Animal Class	Licence Year	Special Provisions
Peace	1	Elk	701267	Antlerless Only	2020/21	
Peace	3	Mountain Goat	701267		2020/21	

The following table describes the maximum number and type of game species that may be harvested in a particular management unit and zone, as those terms are defined under the Limited Entry Hunting Regulation, within the holder's guiding area. The combined total of a game species harvested in the management units and zones described below must not exceed the maximum quota for that game species in the corresponding areas listed in the table above.

Harvest Options:

Region Name	мυ	Zone	Harvest Options	Species	Certificate Number**	Animal Class	Hunt Method	Special Provisions
Peace	721	K	1	Mountain Goat	701267			
Peace	722		2	Mountain Goat	701267			Zones A and B
Peace			1	Elk	701267	Antlerless Only		7-21, 7-32

^{*} Harvest by a guided resident hunter a) holding a limited entry hunting authorization for the species harvested, or b) during a general open season, does not count against quota.

^{** &}quot;Certificate Number" means that portion of the guiding area, within the guiding territory described in the guiding territory certificate that has the corresponding certificate number, in which harvest may occur.



ADVISORY

AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249

LEGISLATION

Below is a non-exhaustive list of provisions under the *Wildlife Act* and regulations that are relevant to this licence. It is the licence holder's responsibility to be aware of any provisions under the Act or regulations that may apply to this licence.

Wildlife Act

Requirements and offences for guide outfitters and assistant guides

- **48** (1) A person, other than a person who guides for game as an assistant guide in accordance with this Act, commits an offence if the person acts as a guide for game, or offers to act as a guide for game, unless the person
 - (a) holds a guide outfitter licence,
 - (b) [Repealed 2014-7-68.]
 - (c) holds another licence to guide for game, or
 - (d) accompanies or assists a person to hunt game birds or small game on land other than Crown land.
 - (1.1) A guide outfitter may employ a person as an assistant guide to guide for game on behalf of the guide outfitter only if the guide outfitter ensures that
 - (a) the person meets the prescribed qualifications, if any,
 - (b) the person is not prohibited under this Act from applying for employment as an assistant guide,
 - (c) the person is not prohibited under this Act from guiding as an assistant guide, and
 - (d) the terms of employment are consistent with any conditions or restrictions imposed under this Act on the person and any prescribed requirements referred to in subsection (2.1) (h).
 - (1.2) A guide outfitter must promptly issue to an assistant guide written authorization, in the prescribed manner and form and with the prescribed content,
 - (a) on employing the assistant guide under subsection (1.1), and
 - (b) whenever a change in prescribed circumstances occurs.
 - (1.3) A guide outfitter must, in relation to assistant guides employed by the guide outfitter under subsection (1.1),
 - (a) create and maintain any records required by the regulations,
 - (b) keep any records referred to in paragraph (a) for a prescribed period, and
 - (c) provide any records referred to in paragraph (a) to an officer on request.
 - (2) A person who holds a guide outfitter licence commits an offence if the person employs an assistant guide to guide for game and contravenes any of the provisions of subsections (1.1) to (1.3).
 - (2.1) A person must not guide for game as an assistant guide unless the person
 - (a) meets the prescribed qualifications, if any,
 - (b) is employed under subsection (1.1) as an assistant guide by a guide outfitter,
 - (c) has been issued written authorization under subsection (1.2) by the guide outfitter referred to in paragraph (b) of this subsection,
 - (d) at all times when guiding for game as an assistant guide, carries
 - (i) the written authorization referred to in paragraph (c), and
 - (ii) any other prescribed documentation that is issued, in the prescribed manner and form and with the prescribed content, to the assistant guide,
 - (e) produces the written authorization referred to in paragraph (c) and other documentation referred to in paragraph (d) (ii) on the request of an officer or a person the assistant guide is guiding for game,
 - (f) is not prohibited under this Act from guiding as an assistant guide,
 - (g) complies with any conditions or restrictions imposed under this Act on the assistant guide, and
 - (h) meets the prescribed requirements, if any.
 - (2.2) A person guiding for game as an assistant guide commits an offence if the person fails to meet any of the requirements under subsection (2.1).
 - (2.3) Subsections (1.1) to (1.3) and (2) to (2.2) do not apply in respect of a person who guides as an assistant guide if the person accompanies or assists another person to hunt game birds or small game on land other than Crown land.
 - (3) A guide outfitter must be present in his or her guiding area during a majority of the time when his or her assistant guides are guiding for game.
 - (4) If a guide outfitter fails to comply with subsection (3), a regional manager may take action under section 61.

Issue of guide outfitter licence

- **51** (2) A guide outfitter licence authorizes the holder to guide persons to hunt only for those species of game and in the area described in the licence.
 - (3) If an area is part of a guiding territory assigned in a guiding territory certificate, the regional manager may not issue a guide outfitter licence under subsection (1) authorizing a person to guide in the area unless the person provides proof, satisfactory to the regional manager, that the person has the consent of the holder of the guiding territory certificate.

Guide Reports

- 55 (1) A guide outfitter must
 - (a) immediately after a hunt is concluded, complete and sign a guide report in the form specified by the director, and
 - (b) immediately after signing the completed guide report, give a copy of the report to each hunter guided on the hunt.
 - (2) A guide outfitter who contravenes subsection (1) commits an offence
 - (3) A guide outfitter may comply with subsection (1) by having an agent of the guide outfitter complete and sign the guide report, and give a copy of that report, on behalf of the guide outfitter.

Quotas

- **60** (1) If a regional manager issues a guide outfitter licence, the regional manager may attach a quota as a condition of the licence and may vary the quota for a subsequent licence year.
 - (2) If a guide outfitter has a quota assigned as a condition of his or her guide outfitter licence and allows his or her clients to kill game to the extent that the number killed exceeds the quota assigned to the guide outfitter, the regional manager may reduce or take away his or her quota for a period and may take action under section 61.

No proprietary rights in wildlife

- 67 A guiding territory certificate or angling guide's licence does not
 - (a) give the holder any proprietary rights in wildlife or fish, or
 - (b) restrict the rights of a resident to hunt or fish.

Royalties

69 A guide outfitter commits an offence if the guide outfitter fails to pay to the Minister of Finance a royalty on an animal taken by a person guided by the guide outfitter, or guided on his or her behalf, in the amount and within the time prescribed by regulation.

Documents not transferable

- 81 Except as authorized by regulation or as otherwise provided under this Act, a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization is not transferable, and a person commits an offence if the person
 - (a) allows his or her licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization to be used by another person, or
 - (b) uses another person's licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization.

Failure to pay fine

- 85 (1) This section applies if a person
 - (a) fails to pay, within the time required by law, a fine imposed as a result of the person's conviction for an offence under this Act or the Firearm Act and
 - (b) has been served with notice of this section.
 - (2) In the circumstances referred to in subsection (1),
 - (a) the person's right to apply for or obtain a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act is suspended immediately and automatically on the failure to pay the fine,
 - (b) all licences, permits and limited entry hunting authorizations issued to that person under this Act are cancelled immediately and automatically on the failure to pay the fine,
 - (b.1) the person must not apply for employment as an assistant guide,
 - (b.2) the person must not guide as an assistant guide, and
 - (c) the person commits an offence if, before that fine is paid, the person
 - (i) applies for, or in any way obtains, a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act,
 - (ii) does anything for which a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act is required,
 - (iii) applies for employment as an assistant guide, or
 - (iv) guides as an assistant guide.

Proof of identity and authorization

- 97 (1) In this section, "authorization" means a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization issued under this Act.
 - (2) Subject to subsection (5), a person who is required to hold an authorization must, on the request of an officer,
 - (a) state the person's name and address,
 - (b) produce prescribed photo identification, and
 - (c) demonstrate in accordance with subsection (3) that the person holds the authorization.
 - (3) A person may demonstrate that the person holds an authorization by
 - (a) producing the authorization, or
 - (b) unless the regulations require that the original authorization be produced,
 - (i) producing a legible copy of the authorization, or
 - (ii) if authorized by the regulations, stating a number assigned to the person by the director as an identification number for the person.
 - (4) Subject to subsection (5), a person who would be required to hold a licence or permit issued under this Act were the person not exempt under section 11 (9) or 12 (b) must, on the request of an officer,
 - (a) state the person's name and address, and
 - (b) produce prescribed photo identification.
 - (5) Subsections (2) (b) and (4) (b) do not apply to a person in a prescribed class of persons.
 - (6) A person who contravenes subsection (2) or (4) commits an offence.

Wildlife Act General Regulation

Conditions must be complied with

16.01 (i) A person commits an offence where he fails to comply with a condition of or an instruction in a guide outfitter licence.

Exception - exceeding quota assigned to guide outfitter licence

16.011 Despite section 16.01 (i), and without limiting section 60 (2) of the Act, a guide outfitter does not commit an offence if the guide outfitter has a quota assigned as a condition of his or her guide outfitter licence and allows his or her clients to kill game to the extent that the number killed exceeds the quota assigned to the guide outfitter.

Failure to pay royalties

- **20.02** (1) This section applies to a person who fails to pay a royalty that the person is required to pay under section 69 of the Act, until the royalty is paid.
 - (2) Subject to section 20.03, a person described in subsection (1) of this section is not eligible to apply for or obtain a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act.

Proof of identity

- 20.04 (1) For the purposes of section 97 (2)(b) and (4)(b) of the Act, the following photo identification is prescribed:
 - (a) valid photo identification issued to a person by any of the following:
 - (i) the government of Canada;
 - (ii) the government of a province or territory, or an agent of the government of a province or territory, in which the person has a current address;
 - (iii) the Nisga'a Lisims Government, if the person is a Nisga'a citizen;
 - (iv) a treaty first nation, if the person is a treaty first nation member of the treaty first nation;
 - (b) a valid NEXUS card;
 - (c) in the case of a person who is a non resident alien, valid photo identification, in the form of a passport or driver's licence, issued to the person by a foreign jurisdiction in which the person has a current address.
 - (2) For the purposes of section 97 (5) of the Act, persons under 16 years of age are prescribed as exempt from the requirement to produce photo identification.

Wildlife Act Commercial Activities Regulation

Public liability insurance

- 1.01.1 A guide outfitter must carry, in full force and effect, public liability insurance in an amount of not less the \$2 000 000 that is
 - (a) applicable to his guiding business,
 - (b) in effect at the time of application for a guide outfitter licence, and
 - (c) effective for the term the guide outfitter licence is valid.

Offence

- 1.02 Where a guide outfitter guides, he commits an offence unless, at the time he
 - (a) guides, or
 - (b) employs an assistant guide to guide on his behalf,

he is insured under a policy of public liability insurance as described in section 1.01.1

Guide outfitter licence term and condition

1.041 It is a term and condition of every guide outfitter licence that the holder must not block or damage a road, trail, airstrip or watercourse or other real or personal property while providing services under a guide outfitter licence.

Offence

- 1.05 (1) A guide outfitter or assistant guide commits an offence if, while guiding for big game, the guide outfitter or assistant guide
 - (a) guides more than 2 hunters at one time, or
 - (b) fails to accompany a hunter he or she is guiding.
 - (2) A guide outfitter commits an offence if the guide outfitter
 - (a) guides a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area, or
 - (b) allows an assistant guide employed by the guide outfitter to guide a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area.
 - (3) An assistant guide employed by a guide outfitter commits an offence if the assistant guide guides a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area.
 - *accompany means to remain in the company of the other person, able to see the other person without the aid of any device other than ordinary corrective lenses and able to communicate by unamplified voice with that person.

Delivery of guide report

- **1.05.1** (1) A guide outfitter must deliver to the regional manager, within 30 days after the hunt is concluded, the original of the completed guide report referred to in section 55 (1) of the Act.
 - (2) A guide outfitter who contravenes subsection (1) commits an offence.

Royalties

- **1.06** (1) For the purpose of section 69 of the *Wildlife Act*, royalties shall be submitted to a **regional manager***, not later than March 31 of the year following the calendar year in which the animals were taken, in the amount provided in Schedule 1.06.
 - *Please send royalties to the FrontCounter BC (FCBC) office that issued this licence. Office locations can be found at http://www.frontcounterbc.ca/locations/
 - (3) A guide outfitter is exempt from the application of section 69 of the Wildlife Act in relation to animals taken on or after April 1, 2005 by a resident guided by or on behalf of the guide outfitter.



AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249 LICENCE AMENDED on August 26, 2021

Wildlife A			
Sections	51	and	51(1)

This licence supersedes Guide Outfitter Licence 100000249 issued on May 12, 2017 This licence is valid from the later of

1. Date of issue August 26, 2021 or **2**. April 1, 2021 until March 31, 2022.

LAST NAME FIRST NAME INITIAL

LICENCE
HOLDER
(name, address
and postal code)

Drinkall, Gary A s.22

CONDITIONS OF LICENCE

The licence holder (the "holder") is authorized to guide persons to hunt game, subject to the following restrictions:

Area within which the holder may guide ("guiding area"):

As set out in Guiding Territory Certificate number 701267, held by Gary Drinkall

As set out in the attached guiding area attachment

Game species for which the holder may guide:

All game species may be taken in accordance with the *Wildlife Act* and its regulations subject to the restrictions and quotas set out in the annual quota attachment that applies to the licence year specified.

Quotas:

Quotas are determined annually and apply only to the licence year specified.

The holder must comply with all laws applicable to the activities carried out under this licence.

ADVISORY

GENERAL

- It is the holder's responsibility to be aware of all applicable laws and the limits of this licence. For example, this licence does not give the holder authority to guide within a provincial park, conservancy or recreation area without a park use permit or to guide over private land without permission from the landowner.
- If applicable, the holder is responsible for renewing his or her own licence. The issuer is not obliged to send a reminder notice.

LEGISLATION

Below is a non-exhaustive list of provisions under the *Wildlife Act* and regulations that are relevant to this licence. It is the licence holder's responsibility to be aware of any provisions under the Act or regulations that may apply to this licence.

Wildlife Act

Failure to provide information

38 A person who fails, on the request of an officer, to state correctly the locality where and the date on which wildlife or fish in the person's possession was killed, taken or caught by the person or came into his or her possession, commits an offence.

See the Advisory section for further advisories.

Date of Issue August 26, 2021

Issued By

Jennifer Psyllakis, Director of Wildlife

Page 11 of 21 FNR 42022 420655

GUIDING AREA ATTACHMENT AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249

Area within which the holder may guide:

Guiding Area Description(s):

This licence has been issued with the following condition:

No guiding activities, by the licensed guide outfitter and assistant guides, may occur within the territory overlapping the Blueberry River First Nation claim area.



Last Updated: 17-JAN-18 Page 12 of 21 FNR-2022-20655

ANNUAL QUOTA ATTACHMENT AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249 FOR THE LICENCE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

Quota:

The following table describes the maximum number of a particular game species that hunters guided* by the holder can harvest in a particular part of the holder's guiding area for the 2021/22 period, April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

Maximum Quota:

Region Name	Maximum Quota	Species	Certificate Number**	Animal Class	Licence Year	Special Provisions
Peace	1	Elk	701267	Antlerless Only	2021/22	
Peace	2	Mountain Goat	701267	Adult Only	2021/22	

The following table describes the maximum number and type of game species that may be harvested in a particular management unit and zone, as those terms are defined under the Limited Entry Hunting Regulation, within the holder's guiding area. The combined total of a game species harvested in the management units and zones described below must not exceed the maximum quota for that game species in the corresponding areas listed in the table above.

Harvest Options:

Region Name	мυ	Zone	Harvest Options	Species	Certificate Number**	Animal Class	Hunt Method	Special Provisions
Peace	721	K	1	Mountain Goat	701267	Adult Only		
Peace	722		1	Mountain Goat	701267	Adult Only		Zones A and B
Peace			1	Elk	701267	Antlerless Only		7-21, 7-32

^{*} Harvest by a guided resident hunter a) holding a limited entry hunting authorization for the species harvested, or b) during a general open season, does not count against quota.

^{** &}quot;Certificate Number" means that portion of the guiding area, within the guiding territory described in the guiding territory certificate that has the corresponding certificate number, in which harvest may occur.



ADVISORY

AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249

LEGISLATION

Below is a non-exhaustive list of provisions under the *Wildlife Act* and regulations that are relevant to this licence. It is the licence holder's responsibility to be aware of any provisions under the Act or regulations that may apply to this licence.

Wildlife Act

Requirements and offences for guide outfitters and assistant guides

- **48** (1) A person, other than a person who guides for game as an assistant guide in accordance with this Act, commits an offence if the person acts as a guide for game, or offers to act as a guide for game, unless the person
 - (a) holds a guide outfitter licence,
 - (b) [Repealed 2014-7-68.]
 - (c) holds another licence to guide for game, or
 - (d) accompanies or assists a person to hunt game birds or small game on land other than Crown land.
 - (1.1) A guide outfitter may employ a person as an assistant guide to guide for game on behalf of the guide outfitter only if the guide outfitter ensures that
 - (a) the person meets the prescribed qualifications, if any,
 - (b) the person is not prohibited under this Act from applying for employment as an assistant guide,
 - (c) the person is not prohibited under this Act from guiding as an assistant guide, and
 - (d) the terms of employment are consistent with any conditions or restrictions imposed under this Act on the person and any prescribed requirements referred to in subsection (2.1) (h).
 - (1.2) A guide outfitter must promptly issue to an assistant guide written authorization, in the prescribed manner and form and with the prescribed content,
 - (a) on employing the assistant guide under subsection (1.1), and
 - (b) whenever a change in prescribed circumstances occurs.
 - (1.3) A guide outfitter must, in relation to assistant guides employed by the guide outfitter under subsection (1.1),
 - (a) create and maintain any records required by the regulations,
 - (b) keep any records referred to in paragraph (a) for a prescribed period, and
 - (c) provide any records referred to in paragraph (a) to an officer on request.
 - (2) A person who holds a guide outfitter licence commits an offence if the person employs an assistant guide to guide for game and contravenes any of the provisions of subsections (1.1) to (1.3).
 - (2.1) A person must not guide for game as an assistant guide unless the person
 - (a) meets the prescribed qualifications, if any,
 - (b) is employed under subsection (1.1) as an assistant guide by a guide outfitter,
 - (c) has been issued written authorization under subsection (1.2) by the guide outfitter referred to in paragraph (b) of this subsection,
 - (d) at all times when guiding for game as an assistant guide, carries
 - (i) the written authorization referred to in paragraph (c), and
 - (ii) any other prescribed documentation that is issued, in the prescribed manner and form and with the prescribed content, to the assistant guide,
 - (e) produces the written authorization referred to in paragraph (c) and other documentation referred to in paragraph (d) (ii) on the request of an officer or a person the assistant guide is guiding for game,
 - (f) is not prohibited under this Act from guiding as an assistant guide,
 - (g) complies with any conditions or restrictions imposed under this Act on the assistant guide, and
 - (h) meets the prescribed requirements, if any.
 - (2.2) A person guiding for game as an assistant guide commits an offence if the person fails to meet any of the requirements under subsection (2.1).
 - (2.3) Subsections (1.1) to (1.3) and (2) to (2.2) do not apply in respect of a person who guides as an assistant guide if the person accompanies or assists another person to hunt game birds or small game on land other than Crown land.
 - (3) A guide outfitter must be present in his or her guiding area during a majority of the time when his or her assistant guides are guiding for game.
 - (4) If a guide outfitter fails to comply with subsection (3), a regional manager may take action under section 61.

Issue of guide outfitter licence

- 51 (2) A guide outfitter licence authorizes the holder to guide persons to hunt only for those species of game and in the area described in the licence.
 - (3) If an area is part of a guiding territory assigned in a guiding territory certificate, the regional manager may not issue a guide outfitter licence under subsection (1) authorizing a person to guide in the area unless the person provides proof, satisfactory to the regional manager, that the person has the consent of the holder of the guiding territory certificate.

Guide Reports

- 55 (1) A guide outfitter must
 - (a) immediately after a hunt is concluded, complete and sign a guide report in the form specified by the director, and
 - (b) immediately after signing the completed guide report, give a copy of the report to each hunter guided on the hunt.
 - (2) A guide outfitter who contravenes subsection (1) commits an offence
 - (3) A guide outfitter may comply with subsection (1) by having an agent of the guide outfitter complete and sign the guide report, and give a copy of that report, on behalf of the guide outfitter.

Quotas

- **60** (1) If a regional manager issues a guide outfitter licence, the regional manager may attach a quota as a condition of the licence and may vary the quota for a subsequent licence year.
 - (2) If a guide outfitter has a quota assigned as a condition of his or her guide outfitter licence and allows his or her clients to kill game to the extent that the number killed exceeds the quota assigned to the guide outfitter, the regional manager may reduce or take away his or her quota for a period and may take action under section 61.

No proprietary rights in wildlife

- 67 A guiding territory certificate or angling guide's licence does not
 - (a) give the holder any proprietary rights in wildlife or fish, or
 - (b) restrict the rights of a resident to hunt or fish.

Royalties

69 A guide outfitter commits an offence if the guide outfitter fails to pay to the Minister of Finance a royalty on an animal taken by a person guided by the guide outfitter, or guided on his or her behalf, in the amount and within the time prescribed by regulation.

Documents not transferable

- 81 Except as authorized by regulation or as otherwise provided under this Act, a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization is not transferable, and a person commits an offence if the person
 - (a) allows his or her licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization to be used by another person, or
 - (b) uses another person's licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization.

Failure to pay fine

- 85 (1) This section applies if a person
 - (a) fails to pay, within the time required by law, a fine imposed as a result of the person's conviction for an offence under this Act or the Firearm Act and
 - (b) has been served with notice of this section.
 - (2) In the circumstances referred to in subsection (1),
 - (a) the person's right to apply for or obtain a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act is suspended immediately and automatically on the failure to pay the fine,
 - (b) all licences, permits and limited entry hunting authorizations issued to that person under this Act are cancelled immediately and automatically on the failure to pay the fine,
 - (b.1) the person must not apply for employment as an assistant guide,
 - (b.2) the person must not guide as an assistant guide, and
 - (c) the person commits an offence if, before that fine is paid, the person
 - (i) applies for, or in any way obtains, a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act,
 - (ii) does anything for which a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act is required,
 - (iii) applies for employment as an assistant guide, or
 - (iv) guides as an assistant guide.

Proof of identity and authorization

- 97 (1) In this section, "authorization" means a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization issued under this Act.
 - (2) Subject to subsection (5), a person who is required to hold an authorization must, on the request of an officer,
 - (a) state the person's name and address,
 - (b) produce prescribed photo identification, and
 - (c) demonstrate in accordance with subsection (3) that the person holds the authorization.
 - (3) A person may demonstrate that the person holds an authorization by
 - (a) producing the authorization, or
 - (b) unless the regulations require that the original authorization be produced,
 - (i) producing a legible copy of the authorization, or
 - (ii) if authorized by the regulations, stating a number assigned to the person by the director as an identification number for the person.
 - (4) Subject to subsection (5), a person who would be required to hold a licence or permit issued under this Act were the person not exempt under section 11 (9) or 12 (b) must, on the request of an officer,
 - (a) state the person's name and address, and
 - (b) produce prescribed photo identification.
 - (5) Subsections (2) (b) and (4) (b) do not apply to a person in a prescribed class of persons.
 - (6) A person who contravenes subsection (2) or (4) commits an offence.

Wildlife Act General Regulation

Conditions must be complied with

16.01 (i) A person commits an offence where he fails to comply with a condition of or an instruction in a guide outfitter licence.

Exception - exceeding quota assigned to guide outfitter licence

16.011 Despite section 16.01 (i), and without limiting section 60 (2) of the Act, a guide outfitter does not commit an offence if the guide outfitter has a quota assigned as a condition of his or her guide outfitter licence and allows his or her clients to kill game to the extent that the number killed exceeds the quota assigned to the guide outfitter.

Failure to pay royalties

- **20.02** (1) This section applies to a person who fails to pay a royalty that the person is required to pay under section 69 of the Act, until the royalty is paid.
 - (2) Subject to section 20.03, a person described in subsection (1) of this section is not eligible to apply for or obtain a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act.

Proof of identity

- 20.04 (1) For the purposes of section 97 (2)(b) and (4)(b) of the Act, the following photo identification is prescribed:
 - (a) valid photo identification issued to a person by any of the following:
 - (i) the government of Canada;
 - (ii) the government of a province or territory, or an agent of the government of a province or territory, in which the person has a current address;
 - (iii) the Nisga'a Lisims Government, if the person is a Nisga'a citizen;
 - (iv) a treaty first nation, if the person is a treaty first nation member of the treaty first nation;
 - (b) a valid NEXUS card;
 - (c) in the case of a person who is a non resident alien, valid photo identification, in the form of a passport or driver's licence, issued to the person by a foreign jurisdiction in which the person has a current address.
 - (2) For the purposes of section 97 (5) of the Act, persons under 16 years of age are prescribed as exempt from the requirement to produce photo identification.

Wildlife Act Commercial Activities Regulation

Public liability insurance

- 1.01.1 A guide outfitter must carry, in full force and effect, public liability insurance in an amount of not less the \$2 000 000 that is
 - (a) applicable to his guiding business,
 - (b) in effect at the time of application for a guide outfitter licence, and
 - (c) effective for the term the guide outfitter licence is valid.

Offence

- 1.02 Where a guide outfitter guides, he commits an offence unless, at the time he
 - (a) quides, or
 - (b) employs an assistant guide to guide on his behalf,

he is insured under a policy of public liability insurance as described in section 1.01.1

Guide outfitter licence term and condition

1.041 It is a term and condition of every guide outfitter licence that the holder must not block or damage a road, trail, airstrip or watercourse or other real or personal property while providing services under a guide outfitter licence.

Offence

- 1.05 (1) A guide outfitter or assistant guide commits an offence if, while guiding for big game, the guide outfitter or assistant guide
 - (a) guides more than 2 hunters at one time, or
 - (b) fails to accompany a hunter he or she is guiding.
 - (2) A guide outfitter commits an offence if the guide outfitter
 - (a) guides a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area, or
 - (b) allows an assistant guide employed by the guide outfitter to guide a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area.
 - (3) An assistant guide employed by a guide outfitter commits an offence if the assistant guide guides a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area.
 - *accompany means to remain in the company of the other person, able to see the other person without the aid of any device other than ordinary corrective lenses and able to communicate by unamplified voice with that person.

Delivery of guide report

- **1.05.1** (1) A guide outfitter must deliver to the regional manager, within 30 days after the hunt is concluded, the original of the completed guide report referred to in section 55 (1) of the Act.
 - (2) A guide outfitter who contravenes subsection (1) commits an offence.

Royalties

- **1.06** (1) For the purpose of section 69 of the *Wildlife Act*, royalties shall be submitted to a **regional manager***, not later than March 31 of the year following the calendar year in which the animals were taken, in the amount provided in Schedule 1.06.
 - *Please send royalties to the FrontCounter BC (FCBC) office that issued this licence. Office locations can be found at http://www.frontcounterbc.ca/locations/
 - (3) A guide outfitter is exempt from the application of section 69 of the Wildlife Act in relation to animals taken on or after April 1, 2005 by a resident guided by or on behalf of the guide outfitter.



AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249 LICENCE AMENDED on August 23, 2018

Wildlife Act		
Sections 51	and	51(1)

This licence supersedes **Guide Outfitter Licence 100000249** issued on May 12, 2017

This licence is valid from the later of

1. Date of issue August 23, 2018 or

2. April 1, 2018 until March 31, 2022.

	LAST NAME FIRST NAME INITIAL
LICENCE	Drinkall, Gary A
HOLDER	s.22
(name, address and postal code)	

CONDITIONS OF LICENCE

The licence holder (the "holder") is authorized to guide persons to hunt game, subject to the following restrictions:

Area within which the holder may guide ("guiding area"):

As set out in Guiding Territory Certificate number 701267, held by Gary A Drinkall

Game species for which the holder may guide:

All game species may be taken in accordance with the Wildlife Act and its regulations subject to the restrictions and quotas set out in the annual quota attachment that applies to the licence year specified.

Quotas are determined annually and apply only to the licence year specified.

The holder must comply with all laws applicable to the activities carried out under this licence

ADVISORY

GENERAL

- It is the holder's responsibility to be aware of all applicable laws and the limits of this licence. For example, this licence does not give the holder authority to guide within a provincial park, conservancy or recreation area without a park use permit or to guide over private land without permission from the landowner.
- If applicable, the holder is responsible for renewing his or her own licence. The issuer is not obliged to send a reminder notice.

LEGISLATION

Below is a non-exhaustive list of provisions under the Wildlife Act and regulations that are relevant to this licence. It is the licence holder's responsibility to be aware of any provisions under the Act or regulations that may apply to this licence.

Wildlife Act

Failure to provide information

38 A person who fails, on the request of an officer, to state correctly the locality where and the date on which wildlife or fish in the person's possession was killed, taken or caught by the person or came into his or her possession, commits an offence.

See the Advisory section for further advisories.

Date of Issue August 23, 2018

Issued By

Jennifer Psyllakis, Director of Wildlife

Page 17 of 21 FNRa2022420655

ANNUAL QUOTA ATTACHMENT AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249 FOR THE LICENCE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2019

Quota:

The following table describes the maximum number of a particular game species that hunters guided* by the holder can harvest in a particular part of the holder's guiding area for the 2018/19 period, April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019.

Maximum Quota:

Region Name	Maximum Quota	Species	Certificate Number**	Licence Year	Special Provisions
Peace	1	Mountain Goat	701267	2018/19	
Peace	10	Elk	701267	2018/19	

The following table describes the maximum number and type of game species that may be harvested in a particular management unit and zone, as those terms are defined under the Limited Entry Hunting Regulation, within the holder's guiding area. The combined total of a game species harvested in the management units and zones described below must not exceed the maximum quota for that game species in the corresponding areas listed in the table above.

Harvest Options:

Region Name	MU	Zone	Harvest Options	Species	Certificate Number**	Class	Hunt Method	Special Provisions
Peace	721	K	0	Mountain Goat	701267			Trapper Mtn (MU 7-21
								Zone K)
Peace	722		1	Mountain Goat	701267			Sukunka (MU 7-22 Zone A/B)
Peace			2	Elk	701267	Antlerless Only		~,0)
Peace			8	Elk	701267	Any		

^{*} Harvest by a guided resident hunter a) holding a limited entry hunting authorization for the species harvested, or b) during a general open season, does not count against quota.

^{** &}quot;Certificate Number" means that portion of the guiding area, within the guiding territory described in the guiding territory certificate that has the corresponding certificate number, in which harvest may occur.



ADVISORY

AMENDED GUIDE OUTFITTER LICENCE 100000249

LEGISLATION

Below is a non-exhaustive list of provisions under the *Wildlife Act* and regulations that are relevant to this licence. It is the licence holder's responsibility to be aware of any provisions under the Act or regulations that may apply to this licence.

Wildlife Act

Requirements and offences for guide outfitters and assistant guides

- **48** (1) A person, other than a person who guides for game as an assistant guide in accordance with this Act, commits an offence if the person acts as a guide for game, or offers to act as a guide for game, unless the person
 - (a) holds a guide outfitter licence,
 - (b) [Repealed 2014-7-68.]
 - (c) holds another licence to guide for game, or
 - (d) accompanies or assists a person to hunt game birds or small game on land other than Crown land.
 - (1.1) A guide outfitter may employ a person as an assistant guide to guide for game on behalf of the guide outfitter only if the guide outfitter ensures that
 - (a) the person meets the prescribed qualifications, if any,
 - (b) the person is not prohibited under this Act from applying for employment as an assistant guide,
 - (c) the person is not prohibited under this Act from guiding as an assistant guide, and
 - (d) the terms of employment are consistent with any conditions or restrictions imposed under this Act on the person and any prescribed requirements referred to in subsection (2.1) (h).
 - (1.2) A guide outfitter must promptly issue to an assistant guide written authorization, in the prescribed manner and form and with the prescribed content,
 - (a) on employing the assistant guide under subsection (1.1), and
 - (b) whenever a change in prescribed circumstances occurs.
 - (1.3) A guide outfitter must, in relation to assistant guides employed by the guide outfitter under subsection (1.1),
 - (a) create and maintain any records required by the regulations,
 - (b) keep any records referred to in paragraph (a) for a prescribed period, and
 - (c) provide any records referred to in paragraph (a) to an officer on request.
 - (2) A person who holds a guide outfitter licence commits an offence if the person employs an assistant guide to guide for game and contravenes any of the provisions of subsections (1.1) to (1.3).
 - (2.1) A person must not guide for game as an assistant guide unless the person
 - (a) meets the prescribed qualifications, if any,
 - (b) is employed under subsection (1.1) as an assistant guide by a guide outfitter,
 - (c) has been issued written authorization under subsection (1.2) by the guide outfitter referred to in paragraph (b) of this subsection,
 - (d) at all times when guiding for game as an assistant guide, carries
 - (i) the written authorization referred to in paragraph (c), and
 - (ii) any other prescribed documentation that is issued, in the prescribed manner and form and with the prescribed content, to the assistant guide,
 - (e) produces the written authorization referred to in paragraph (c) and other documentation referred to in paragraph (d) (ii) on the request of an officer or a person the assistant guide is guiding for game,
 - (f) is not prohibited under this Act from guiding as an assistant guide,
 - (g) complies with any conditions or restrictions imposed under this Act on the assistant guide, and
 - (h) meets the prescribed requirements, if any.
 - (2.2) A person guiding for game as an assistant guide commits an offence if the person fails to meet any of the requirements under subsection (2.1).
 - (2.3) Subsections (1.1) to (1.3) and (2) to (2.2) do not apply in respect of a person who guides as an assistant guide if the person accompanies or assists another person to hunt game birds or small game on land other than Crown land.
 - (3) A guide outfitter must be present in his or her guiding area during a majority of the time when his or her assistant guides are guiding for game.
 - (4) If a guide outfitter fails to comply with subsection (3), a regional manager may take action under section 61.

Issue of guide outfitter licence

- 51 (2) A guide outfitter licence authorizes the holder to guide persons to hunt only for those species of game and in the area described in the licence.
 - (3) If an area is part of a guiding territory assigned in a guiding territory certificate, the regional manager may not issue a guide outfitter licence under subsection (1) authorizing a person to guide in the area unless the person provides proof, satisfactory to the regional manager, that the person has the consent of the holder of the guiding territory certificate.

Guide Reports

- 55 (1) A guide outfitter must
 - (a) immediately after a hunt is concluded, complete and sign a guide report in the form specified by the director, and
 - (b) immediately after signing the completed guide report, give a copy of the report to each hunter guided on the hunt.
 - (2) A guide outfitter who contravenes subsection (1) commits an offence
 - (3) A guide outfitter may comply with subsection (1) by having an agent of the guide outfitter complete and sign the guide report, and give a copy of that report, on behalf of the guide outfitter.

Quotas

- **60** (1) If a regional manager issues a guide outfitter licence, the regional manager may attach a quota as a condition of the licence and may vary the quota for a subsequent licence year.
 - (2) If a guide outfitter has a quota assigned as a condition of his or her guide outfitter licence and allows his or her clients to kill game to the extent that the number killed exceeds the quota assigned to the guide outfitter, the regional manager may reduce or take away his or her quota for a period and may take action under section 61.

No proprietary rights in wildlife

- 67 A guiding territory certificate or angling guide's licence does not
 - (a) give the holder any proprietary rights in wildlife or fish, or
 - (b) restrict the rights of a resident to hunt or fish.

Royalties

69 A guide outfitter commits an offence if the guide outfitter fails to pay to the Minister of Finance a royalty on an animal taken by a person guided by the guide outfitter, or guided on his or her behalf, in the amount and within the time prescribed by regulation.

Documents not transferable

- 81 Except as authorized by regulation or as otherwise provided under this Act, a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization is not transferable, and a person commits an offence if the person
 - (a) allows his or her licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization to be used by another person, or
 - (b) uses another person's licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization.

Failure to pay fine

- 85 (1) This section applies if a person
 - (a) fails to pay, within the time required by law, a fine imposed as a result of the person's conviction for an offence under this Act or the Firearm Act and
 - (b) has been served with notice of this section.
 - (2) In the circumstances referred to in subsection (1),
 - (a) the person's right to apply for or obtain a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act is suspended immediately and automatically on the failure to pay the fine,
 - (b) all licences, permits and limited entry hunting authorizations issued to that person under this Act are cancelled immediately and automatically on the failure to pay the fine,
 - (b.1) the person must not apply for employment as an assistant guide,
 - (b.2) the person must not guide as an assistant guide, and
 - (c) the person commits an offence if, before that fine is paid, the person
 - (i) applies for, or in any way obtains, a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act,
 - (ii) does anything for which a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act is required,
 - (iii) applies for employment as an assistant guide, or
 - (iv) guides as an assistant guide.

Proof of identity and authorization

- 97 (1) In this section, "authorization" means a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization issued under this Act.
 - (2) Subject to subsection (5), a person who is required to hold an authorization must, on the request of an officer,
 - (a) state the person's name and address,
 - (b) produce prescribed photo identification, and
 - (c) demonstrate in accordance with subsection (3) that the person holds the authorization.
 - (3) A person may demonstrate that the person holds an authorization by
 - (a) producing the authorization, or
 - (b) unless the regulations require that the original authorization be produced,
 - (i) producing a legible copy of the authorization, or
 - (ii) if authorized by the regulations, stating a number assigned to the person by the director as an identification number for the person.
 - (4) Subject to subsection (5), a person who would be required to hold a licence or permit issued under this Act were the person not exempt under section 11 (9) or 12 (b) must, on the request of an officer,
 - (a) state the person's name and address, and
 - (b) produce prescribed photo identification.
 - (5) Subsections (2) (b) and (4) (b) do not apply to a person in a prescribed class of persons.
 - (6) A person who contravenes subsection (2) or (4) commits an offence.

Wildlife Act General Regulation

Conditions must be complied with

16.01 (i) A person commits an offence where he fails to comply with a condition of or an instruction in a guide outfitter licence.

Exception - exceeding quota assigned to guide outfitter licence

16.011 Despite section 16.01 (i), and without limiting section 60 (2) of the Act, a guide outfitter does not commit an offence if the guide outfitter has a quota assigned as a condition of his or her guide outfitter licence and allows his or her clients to kill game to the extent that the number killed exceeds the quota assigned to the guide outfitter.

Failure to pay royalties

- **20.02** (1) This section applies to a person who fails to pay a royalty that the person is required to pay under section 69 of the Act, until the royalty is paid.
 - (2) Subject to section 20.03, a person described in subsection (1) of this section is not eligible to apply for or obtain a licence, permit or limited entry hunting authorization under this Act.

Proof of identity

- 20.04 (1) For the purposes of section 97 (2)(b) and (4)(b) of the Act, the following photo identification is prescribed:
 - (a) valid photo identification issued to a person by any of the following:
 - (i) the government of Canada;
 - (ii) the government of a province or territory, or an agent of the government of a province or territory, in which the person has a current address;
 - (iii) the Nisga'a Lisims Government, if the person is a Nisga'a citizen;
 - (iv) a treaty first nation, if the person is a treaty first nation member of the treaty first nation;
 - (b) a valid NEXUS card;
 - (c) in the case of a person who is a non resident alien, valid photo identification, in the form of a passport or driver's licence, issued to the person by a foreign jurisdiction in which the person has a current address.
 - (2) For the purposes of section 97 (5) of the Act, persons under 16 years of age are prescribed as exempt from the requirement to produce photo identification.

Wildlife Act Commercial Activities Regulation

Public liability insurance

- 1.01.1 A guide outfitter must carry, in full force and effect, public liability insurance in an amount of not less the \$2 000 000 that is
 - (a) applicable to his guiding business,
 - (b) in effect at the time of application for a guide outfitter licence, and
 - (c) effective for the term the guide outfitter licence is valid.

Offence

- 1.02 Where a guide outfitter guides, he commits an offence unless, at the time he
 - (a) guides, or
 - (b) employs an assistant guide to guide on his behalf,

he is insured under a policy of public liability insurance as described in section 1.01.1

Guide outfitter licence term and condition

1.041 It is a term and condition of every guide outfitter licence that the holder must not block or damage a road, trail, airstrip or watercourse or other real or personal property while providing services under a guide outfitter licence.

Offence

- 1.05 (1) A guide outfitter or assistant guide commits an offence if, while guiding for big game, the guide outfitter or assistant guide
 - (a) guides more than 2 hunters at one time, or
 - (b) fails to accompany a hunter he or she is guiding.
 - (2) A guide outfitter commits an offence if the guide outfitter
 - (a) guides a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area, or
 - (b) allows an assistant guide employed by the guide outfitter to guide a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area.
 - (3) An assistant guide employed by a guide outfitter commits an offence if the assistant guide guides a hunter outside the guide outfitter's guiding area.
 - *accompany means to remain in the company of the other person, able to see the other person without the aid of any device other than ordinary corrective lenses and able to communicate by unamplified voice with that person.

Delivery of guide report

- **1.05.1** (1) A guide outfitter must deliver to the regional manager, within 30 days after the hunt is concluded, the original of the completed guide report referred to in section 55 (1) of the Act.
 - (2) A guide outfitter who contravenes subsection (1) commits an offence.

Royalties

- **1.06** (1) For the purpose of section 69 of the *Wildlife Act*, royalties shall be submitted to a **regional manager***, not later than March 31 of the year following the calendar year in which the animals were taken, in the amount provided in Schedule 1.06.
 - *Please send royalties to the FrontCounter BC (FCBC) office that issued this licence. Office locations can be found at http://www.frontcounterbc.ca/locations/
 - (3) A guide outfitter is exempt from the application of section 69 of the Wildlife Act in relation to animals taken on or after April 1, 2005 by a resident guided by or on behalf of the guide outfitter.